
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 28 Jul 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber  
Redditch Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
 



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Pauline Ross  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: 01527 881406  
e.mail: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of the Audit, Governance & 

Standards Committee. Members of the public are encouraged to log in virtually, either to 

speak or observe meetings wherever possible. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. Seating will be 

placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help 

protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the public who choose to 

attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

Members of the public who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the following common 

symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and continuous 

cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the Committee might 

have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded.  



 
 

 
 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 28th July, 2022 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juma Begum 
(Chair) 
Andrew Fry (Vice-
Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Imran Altaf 
Tom Baker-Price 
 

Michael Chalk 
Luke Court 
Aled Evans 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 

1. Apologies and named Substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee.  In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 noon on the 
day of the meeting.  A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public speaking. 
 

5. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 15 - 18)  
 

6. General Dispensation Report (Pages 19 - 26)  
 

7. Annual Update Report on RIPA (Pages 27 - 38)  
 

8. Feckenham Parish Council Representative's Report - Standards Regime   
 
To receive a report from the Feckenham Parish Council Representative on any matters of 
relevance to the Committee. 
 
(Oral report) 
 



 

 

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28th July, 2022 

 

9. Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 2020/2021 Certification Letter (Pages 39 - 44)  
 

10. Internal Audit Annual Report and Audit Opinion 2021 - 22 (Pages 45 - 78)  
 

11. Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2022-2023 (Pages 79 - 92)  
 

12. Corporate Governance Monitoring and Risk (Pages 93 - 108)  
 

13. Annual Appointment of the Risk Champion   
 

14. Committee Work Programme (Pages 109 - 110)  
 



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar 

(present for items 1-6), Tom Baker-Price, Luke Court, Julian Grubb, 

Emma Marshall and Timothy Pearman 

 

 Also Present: 

 

 Jackson Murray – Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Andy Bromage (on Microsoft Teams), Peter Carpenter, Clare Flanagan 

and James Howse 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham 

 

38. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

40. MINUTES  

 

The minutes from the previous meeting of the Audit, Governance 

and Standards Committee held on 27th January 2022 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

The minutes from the meeting held on 27th January 2022 were 

a true and accurate record. 

 

41. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 

 

42. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  

 

The Principal Solicitor presented the Monitoring Officer’s report for 

the Committee’s consideration and confirmed that there had been 

no Member complaints received since the last meeting of the 

Committee. In addition to this Members’ attention was drawn to the 

updates regarding the Member Support Steering Group and the 

Constitutional Review Working Party contained within the report in 

respect of meeting dates and items that had been considered at 

those meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 

 

43. NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 

The Principal Solicitor presented the New Model Code of Conduct 

report and explained the history of the adoption of a new model 

code and reminded the Members that they had been informed that 

this item would be considered at the last meeting of the Committee. 

In addition to this, the following was also highlighted for Members’ 

consideration: 

 

 Members had previously expressed a preference for the 

Code of Conduct that applied across all tiers of local 

government across the County and had agreed that all 

Monitoring Officers across the county consider feedback 

from this and other Committees across the County in order to 

bring back a pan-Worcestershire code for consideration and 

adoption. 

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

Following the presentation of the report Members indicated that 

they wished to make an amendment to the recommendation 

contained within the officer’s report.  

 

The proposed amendments were as follows: 

 

Amendment 1 

 

That the text underlined below be removed from the New Model 

Code of Conduct: 

 

“Respect means politeness and courtesy in behaviour, speech and 

in the written word.  Debate and having different views are all part 

of a healthy democracy.  As a councillor engaging in a political 

debate with other councillors you can express, challenge, criticise 

and disagree with views, ideas, opinions and policies in a robust but
[...]
f Risk Champion, informed 

Members that he would be meeting with the Executive Director for 

Resources later in the month in order to look at how risk was 

managed across the Council and would provide Members with an 

update at the next meeting.   

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the Risk Champion - Verbal Update Report from Councillor 

Baker-Price be noted. 

 

52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee’s Work Programme was presented for Members’ 

consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.21 pm 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance &  
Standards Committee  28th July 

2022
  
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Karen Ashley – Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Enabling  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Yes 

Report Author 

Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and 

Property Services 

Contact email: 

c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An Effective and Sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee is asked to 

RESOLVE that:-  

 

1) subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime 

matters which are of relevance to the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee since the last update provided at the meeting of 

the Committee in April 2022. 

 

2.2 It has been proposed that a report of
[...]
d 

 Risk of complaints about elected Members.   

 

8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

No appendices. 

 

 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 

9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Karen Ashley – 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Enabling 

 

 
Lead Director / Head of 
Service 
 

Claire Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

  

 
Financial Services 
 

 
N/A 

 

 
Legal Services 
 

Claire Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

 

  

Page 18 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE  
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE                                     
  28th July 
2022

  
 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 – STANDARDS REGIME – DISPENSATIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Karen Ashley, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services  

Report Author  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

Job Title: Jess Bayley-Hill, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer (Redditch) 
Contact email: jess.bayley-
hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Contact Tel: 01527 64252 Ext: 3268 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An effective and sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

1) any new Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) requested by 
Members up to the point of the meeting, and as advised by the 
Monitoring Officer at the meeting, be granted under section 33 (2) 
of the Localism Act 2011, to allow those Member(s) to participate 
in and vote at Council and Committee meetings in the individual 
circumstances detailed; 

 
2) the previously granted general dispensation in relation to allowing 

Members to address Council and Committees in circumstances 
where a member of the public may elect to speak be re-granted 
under section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011, to allow Members 
to participate in and vote at Council and Committee meetings 
when considering these matters; 
 

3) subject to the caveat set out in paragraph 4.9 of this report in 
relation to setting the Council’s Budget, the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee grants dispensations under Section 33 
(2) of the Localism Act 2011 to allow all Members to participate in 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE  
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE                                     
  28th July 
2022

  
 

and vote at Council and Committee meetings when considering 
the setting of: 
 

a) the Budget; 
b) Council Tax; 
c) Members' Allowances; and  
d) Council Rents; 
e) Non-Domestic Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

and Guidance affecting properties within the Borough; 
 

4) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the Committee 
take effect on receipt of a written request from Members for 
such a dispensation and where Members may have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matter under 
consideration, which would otherwise preclude such 
participation and voting; and 
 

5) it be noted that any new or re-granted dispensations will 
remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee following the next Borough 
Council Elections in 2023.          

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide members with an opportunity to 

consider and agree a number of general dispensations for all 

Councillors as well as specific dispensations for individual Councillors 

where requested. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 None. 
   
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1  Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that Dispensations can 

be granted in respect of Disclosable Pec
[...]
LICATIONS  

 

 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 

6.1 None. 

 

 Operational Implications 

 

6.2 None. 

 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 

7.1  The granting of general dispensations by the Committee will, subject to 

receipt of a written request from Members for such a dispensation, 

clarify, for the avoidance of any doubt, Members’ ability to participate in 

and vote at Council and committee meetings on certain matters as part 

of the Council’s decision-making process. 

 

8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 Various reports to the former Standards Committee and Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee.  

Page 24 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE  
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE                                     
  28th July 
2022

  
 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 

  

 

Department 

 

 

Name and Job Title 

 

Date 

 

 

Portfolio Holder 

 

Councillor Karen Ashley, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 

and Enabling 

 

 

Lead Director / Head of 

Service 

 

Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 

Equalities and Democratic 

Services 

 

 

Financial Services 

 

N/A  

 

Legal Services 

 

Clare Flanagan, Principal 

Solicitor 

 

  

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and  
Standards Committee                     28 July 
2022
  
 
 Report title: Annual Update Report on RIPA  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author Job Title: Clare Flanagan  
Contact 
email:clare.flanagan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 534112 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted n/a 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) n/a 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:-  
 
2.1 the Council’s RIPA Policy as updated and reviewed, be  
      endorsed; and 
 
2.2 the update on RIPA activity, described in this report, be noted. 
 
NOTE Members are requested to read and review the Council’s policy 
electronically, as it is a long document.  It has been emailed to 
members of the Committee. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1   The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 [“RIPA”] gave local 
authorities powers to conduct covert surveillance under certain 
circumstances. The Act also regulates the use ‘Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources’ [“CHIS”] and obtaining certain Communications 
Data. 
 

2.2   The revised Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference, 2018, at paragraph 4.47, advised that elected members 
should, at least on an annual basis, review the RIPA policy and the 
authority’s use of the Act. This report is published in compliance with that 
requirement. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and  
Standards Committee                     28 July 
2022
  
 
 
2.3   Local Authority powers are at the lower end of the scale and changes in 

legislation since the Act was originally introduced, have resulted in 
further restrictions on their use: 
 
- the use of surveillance restricted to criminal investigations; 
- the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 required local authorities to get 
  approval from the Magistrates Court for any proposed surveillance; and 
- the threshold for the level of crime being investigated was raised to 
  include only ‘serious crime’ (as defined).   
 

2.4   The regime is overseen by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
Office, and includes inspections of organisations by an Inspector 
appointed by the Commissioner, usually about every three years. 
 

2.5 Any organisation which has investigatory powers under RIPA is required 
to have in place a Policy governing all aspects of the regime, including 
th
[...]
e control and risk implications of new systems or other 
organisation changes, e.g. transformation.  
 
 

2.2 Formulation of Annual Plan 

 WIASS operates an Internal Audit Charter which sets out the standards to which it 

operates for this Council.  The Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, which is included at 

Appendix 1, is a risk-based plan which takes into account the adequacy of the 

council’s risk management, performance management, other assurance processes 

as well as organisational objectives and priorities.  It has been based upon the risk 

priorities per the Corporate and Service risk registers. Large spend budget areas 

have also been considered, along with direct association to the organisational 

objectives and priorities.   The Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been agreed with 

the s151 Officer, considered by the Senior Management Team and is brought 

before Committee in draft form.  It has been formulated with the aim to ensure 

Redditch Borough Council meet its strategic purposes, delivers it’s promises and 

has directly linked the various aspects to identify the ‘golden thread’ regarding the 

objectives and risk identification to Service delivery.  It was brought before the 

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee in draft format as the involvement of 

the Committee is considered an important facet of good corporate governance, 

contributing to the internal control assurance given in the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement.  

 We recognise there are other review functions providing other sources of 

assurance, both internally and externally, (e.g. ICT Public Service Network, Cyber 

Essentials, assurance testing) over aspects of the Council’s operations.  Where 

possible we will seek to place reliance on such work thus reducing the internal audit 

coverage as required. 

Page 80 Agenda Item 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Date: 29th July 2021 
 
 To try to reduce duplication of
[...]
ort
	7 Annual Update Report on RIPA
	Appendix 1 - IPCO Inspection Report

	9 Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 2020/2021 Certification Letter
	Grant Thornton HB Certification letter 2020-21

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report and Audit Opinion 2021 - 22
	11 Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2022-2023
	12 Corporate Governance Monitoring and Risk
	Appendix B - RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

	14 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Juma Begum (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk 
and Luke Court 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Jackson Murray, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
 
Hugo Hammersley (Feckenham Parish Council representative) 
 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Michelle Howell (on Microsoft Teams) and Andy 
Bromage (on Microsoft Teams)  
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day and Amanda Scarce (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ashley as Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Enabling. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pearman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

 
RESOLVED that  

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee held on 14th April 2022 be approved as a 

true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

5. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Principal Solicitor presented the Monitoring Officer’s report for 
the Committee’s consideration and confirmed that there had been 
no Member complaints received since the last meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
Members enquired how the number of complaints compared to the 
previous year, the Principal Solicitor confirmed that there had also 
been no Member complaints recorded. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 

The Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 

 

6. GENERAL DISPENSATION REPORT  
 
Members received the dispensations report which provided an 

opportunity to consider and agree a number of general 

dispensations for all Councillors as well as specific dispensations 

for individual Councillors where requested. Members were informed 

that dispensations would be valid until the meeting of the Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee held after the next 

elections. 

 

The Principal Solicitor responded to a number of general questions 

in respect of dispensations and provided Members with clarity in 

respect of the relevant legislation. 

 
RESOLVED that  

 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

1) any new Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) 

requested by Members up to the point of the meeting, 

and as advised by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting, 

be granted under section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011, 

to allow those Member(s) to participate in and vote at 

Council and Committee meetings in the individual 

circumstances detailed; 

2) the previously granted general dispensation in relation 

to allowing Members to address Council and 

Committees in circumstances where a member of the 

public may elect to speak be re-granted under section 33 

(2) of the Localism Act 2011, to allow Members to 

participate in and vote at Council and Committee 

meetings when considering these matters; 

3) subject to the caveat set out in paragraph 4.9 of this 

report in relation to setting the Council’s Budget, the 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee grants 

dispensations under Section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 

2011 to allow all Members to participate in and vote at 

Council and Committee meetings when considering the 

setting of the Budget; 

a) Council Tax; 

b) Members' Allowances; and  

c) Council Rents; 

d) Non-Domestic Rates – Discretionary Rate 

Relief Policy and Guidance affecting 

properties within the Borough; 

4) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the 

Committee take effect on receipt of a written request 

from Members for such a dispensation and where 

Members may have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

the matter under consideration, which would otherwise 

preclude such participation and voting;  

5) it be noted that any new or re-granted dispensations will 

remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

Governance and Standards Committee following the 

next Borough Council Elections in 2022. 

 

7. ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT ON RIPA  
 
The Principal Solicitor presented the annual update on the Council’s 
use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA).  This gave Local Authorities the powers to conduct 
covert surveillance under certain circumstances. Under the revised 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference, 
2018, at paragraph 4.47, Councils were advised that Members 
should review the RIPA policy, and the use of it, on an annual 
basis.  The Committee were informed that since the changes to 
regulations on the use of RIPA in 2012, Redditch Borough Council 
had not exercised their powers at all. 
 
The Principal Solicitor informed the Committee that since the last 
annual report there had been a desktop inspection in January 2022, 
the findings of the inspection were that the Council was compliant in 
regard to its policies and did not require a physical inspection. The 
Inspecting Officer also agreed that in regard to the RIPA policy a 
twice-yearly meeting would be sufficient. 
 
Members sought clarification on the circumstances in which 
surveillance would be used, the Principal Solicitor informed the 
Committee that there were many requirements and thresholds to 
qualify under RIPA due to the risk of collateral intrusion, it was also 
highlighted to Members that the Council did not wish to exercise 
their powers. 
 
Members enquired that if an inspection took place in January why a 
report did not come to Committee sooner, the Principal Solicitor 
clarified that RIPA reports were only due to go to Committee 
annually, however, Officers would be happy to bring any reports to 
Committee during the course of the year if that was what Members 
decided. The Principal Solicitor also highlighted that any 
notifications would have had to go to the bi-annual management 
meeting first so Members should expect a delay in receiving any 
RIPA reports. 
 
RESOLVED that  

 

1) The Council’s RIPA Policy be endorsed; and 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

2) the Update on RIPA activity be noted.  

 

8. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The representative for Feckenham Parish Council (FPC) presented 
his report to the Committee. During his report the Principal Solicitor 
advised the FPC representative on the suitability of their comments 
and advised them on what to bring to the Audit Standards and 
Governance Committee in the future.  The Interim Section 151 
Officer advised that he would be happy to meet with the FPC 
representative outside of the meeting if he wished to discuss any 
issues further. 
 

9. GRANT THORNTON - HOUSING BENEFIT 2020/2021 
CERTIFICATION LETTER  
 
The Committee received a report from Jackson Murray, 
Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton with supporting comments by 
the Interim Section 151 Officer about the certification of the 
Council’s Housing Benefit subsidy claim to the Department of Work 
and Pensions (DWP). Likewise, the Committee received the 
associated letter from Grant Thornton to the Executive Director for 
Resources, which concluded that the workbook completion 
undertaken by Officers at Redditch Borough Council was to a good 
quality and which endorsed the testing conclusions reached. It was 
also highlighted that there were a number of issues identified, and 
that additional testing needed to occur. 
 
The Committee was informed that although the values were very 
small any difference in monetary value classifies as a ‘fail’ and 
needed to be reviewed, Officers identified an overall error of £43 
and an error rate of 3% during test cases which was noted as the 
lowest in 5 years. 
 
Officers also highlighted that over the proceeding 5 years residents 
would be migrated over the Universal Credit system which would be 
managed by the DWP; therefore, the Council would expect errors to 
decrease as the Government takes on the rest of housing benefit 
claimants. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 

the Grant Thornton Certification letter 2020/2021 be noted. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDIT OPINION 2021 
- 22  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Worcestershire 
Internal Audit Shared Service regarding the Internal Audit Annual 
Report including an Audit Opinion for 2021-2022. 
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer updated the Committee on the new 
financial system implemented in February 2021, including 
highlighting a number of implementation issues, the main issue 
regarding receipts which caused problems matching income to the 
appropriate invoice. The Committee was further informed that a 
solution was being tested and would be implemented if shown to be 
effective shortly. 
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer informed the Committee that 
currently there was a backlog of work due to the aforementioned 
issue which prevented the closure of the 2021/2022 ledger, if the 
solution was effective then it was estimated that it would take 3 
months to properly close 2021. The Interim Section 151 Officer 
highlighted that the 2022 Ledger could not be started until 2021 was 
finalised. 
 
Members questioned why there was a drop in productivity from the 
previous year. the Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service responded that it was due to known reasons relating to ICT 
and Covid-19 and the associated sickness. The Committee was 
reassured that the Council knew what it had to do and would 
address the issue. 
 
The Committee discussed high risk areas of little or no assurance 
and asked Officers to clarify how they had become high risk areas. 
The Interim Section 151 Officer replied that the main reason was 
due to a very high turnover of staff and losing a lot of expertise. Due 
to this a good deal of time had been spent fixing problems rather 
than monitoring, however, Members were assured that monitors 
were being brought in, and training would be rolled out in 
September to ensure the smooth back office and service level 
running of the system. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 

the report be noted. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2022-2023  
 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/2023 from 

the Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service. The 

Internal Audit Plan was a risk-based plan which considered the 

adequacy of the Council’s risk management, performance 

management and other assurance processes as well as 

organisational objectives and priorities. This was based upon the 

risk priorities per the corporate and service risk registers. 

 

Members questioned the variance between the total days in the 
2021/2022 and 2020/2021 internal Audit Plans. The head of 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services explained that the 
initial allocation for 2021/2022 was 400 days but reduced to 288 
due to revisions, however, the 2022/2023 Audit Plan was Based off 
the original allocation as the supporting budgets remain unchanged. 
 
Members drew the Committee’s attention to the corporate risks on 
page 96 of the main agenda pack and requested further 
information. The Interim Section 151 Officer detailed to the 
Committee that the largest current corporate risk is cyber, with 40% 
of recorded attacks being against councils with some authorities 
geographically very close being targeted. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
The 2022/2023 Audit Plan be approved. 
 

12. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MONITORING AND RISK  
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer presented an update to the 
Committee regarding Corporate Governance and Risk. Members 
were informed that after a meeting of the Officer Risk Board, a 
definition for how risks progress from being “departmental” to 
“corporate” was presented to the Corporate Management Team. 
Members were then asked to approve this definition as shown on 
page 94 paragraph 3.5 of the main agenda pack.  
 
The Interim Section 151 Officer drew the Committees attention to 
the present corporate risks and asked the Committee to consider 
those risks and any other risks Members wished to consider. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

Members questioned how the Council was defending against the 
increased level of cyber-attacks, The Interim Section 151 Officer 
informed Members that the Council worked closely with its suppliers 
and were continuing to react to developments and supplying 
training to all employees. Members were also informed that a 
number of employees were recently subjected to a spoof attack to 
ensure they were behaving appropriately and anybody failing the 
exercise attended further mandatory training. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 

1) The revised definition of corporate risk be 
approved 

2) The present list of Corporate Risks be noted 
3) The use of the Risk Management Framework 

devised by Zurich was deemed appropriate 
 

13. ANNUAL APPOINTMENT OF THE RISK CHAMPION  
 
Councillor Tom Baker-Price was nominated to the position of Risk 

Champion for the 2022/23 municipal year.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Councillor Tom Baker-Price be appointed as the Council’s Risk 

Champion in the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 

14. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee’s Work Programme for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
During consideration of this item the Interim Section 151 Officer 
proposed an extra meeting once work had been completed as 
detailed under Minute No. 10 and the financial year 2021 was 
finalised. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
An additional date to discuss Audit Standards and Governance 
be scheduled once the financial year 2021 had been finalised. 
 
 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 

 
The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.02 pm 


